1 3.0 Central Campaign Server Virtualization

1.1 VMWare ESX 3.5




1.2 Introduction
The Central Campaign Server is responsible for all communications between Interaction Dialer and the DBMS that stores call list information. The configuration files for Interaction Dialer are also stored on the Central Campaign Server. Typically the Central Campaign Server is run on the same machine as the DBMS, but when it is run as a virtual machine it is recommended that the DBMS run on a separate physical machine. A CPU reservation is not required for the Central Campaign Server when run as a virtual machine.

1.3 Setup and Configuration

A reservation is not required, but if it is desired, follow these steps:

· Use the VMWare Infrastructure Client to set the reservation for the Central Campaign Server.  
· Right click on the Server and select > Edit Settings.
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· In the Hardware Section, select CPUs.
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· In the Hardware Section, select Memory.  The amount of memory can be set to as low as 512 but 1024 is preferable.
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· Select the Resources tab.  
· Set the Reservation to the CPU of one of the cores.  
· Example: If the ESX Host Server has 8 cores @ 2.5Ghz, make this setting 2500.
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1.4 Test Results
Testing was performed with multiple tools, including SIP Bulk Caller (SBC) and Multisession Simulator (MSS). The SBC is used to simulate various SIP operations. For the purposes of these tests there are two groups of SBC's. One group registers user stations and answers SIP station call requests from xIC persistently. The other group is used as a receiver for the SIP gateways in the simulation environment. MSS is a tool used to simulate various client interactions. For the purposes of this test it is used to simulate the .NET Scripter client for Interaction Dialer. 

The tests were performed at a call rate of 30 calls/sec. Each test was run for ten (10) hours. Call lengths range from 40-60 seconds in length, and the contact rate is between 10%-20%. Contact rate is the percentage of time a call goes through to a human party. There are eight (8) Interaction Gateways in this simulation, as well as three (3) TDM xIC servers used to simulate the PSTN. 

Testing Results with Central Campaign Server 3.0 SU3 on ESX 3.5 – 500 users

	
	Average CPU

	Reservation? 
	Contention? 
	Total 
	CampaignServer2U 
	DailerStatServerU 
	DialerTranU 
	UpdateServer3U 

	No 
	Yes 
	14.26 
	0.03 
	1.01 
	9.57 
	2.50 

	Yes (Single Core 2.33 Ghz) 
	Yes 
	9.01 
	0.04 
	0.29 
	3.30 
	0.34 


Testing Results with Central Campaign Server 3.0 SU3 on ESX 3.5 – 750 users

	
	Average CPU

	Reservation? 
	Contention? 
	Total 
	CampaignServer2U 
	DailerStatServerU 
	DialerTranU 
	UpdateServer3U 

	No 
	Yes 
	16.48 
	0.05 
	0.48 
	5.75 
	1.24 

	Yes (Single Core 2.33 Ghz) 
	Yes 
	9.64 
	0.03 
	0.34 
	3.31 
	0.38 
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1.5 Additional Information
The results above are a concise summary of many test runs and other analysis of performance.  

Subsystem Overview
CampaignServer2U - CampaignServer2U is responsible for Rule Set processing and management of object configuration and storage. CampaignServer2U mantains all the settings associated with the workflows and campaigns. It is also responsible for sending out notifications when workflows start, stop, or recycle. 

UpdateServer3U - UpdateServer3U maintains a Notifier connection with each Outbound Dialer Server. Its role is to acquire database updates that have been generated by call center agents. UpdateServer3U passes this data to DialerTranServer, so that it can be posted to database tables. 

DialerStatServerU - DialerStatServerU is the central hub for relaying and caching of statistic updates for Interaction Supervisor and statistic rules. 

DialTranU - DialTranU uses an ODBC or OLE DB database connection to initiate database operations. It passes data to the DMBS (SQL Server or Oracle) whenever data is received from UpdateServer. DialTranU commands the DBMS to update the CallRecordSchedule, CallHistory, Contact List, and Agent Statistics tables. The database management system does the low-level file management work. DialTranU uses a Notifier connection to notify Outbound Dialer Servers whenever a campaign should be started or stopped.
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